Depreciation of property and equipment 36.1 36.1 24.5 11.6
Amortisation of customer relationships 176.4 (174.7) 1.7 1.7
Amortisation of other intangible assets 20.8 (4.3) 16.5 10.9 5.6
Operating expenses 2,052.6 (196.2) 1,856.4 101.1 23.0 1,121.0 859.5
Profi t before taxes 886.0 196.2 1,082.2 (23.0) 549.6 509.6
Income taxes 224.5 5.4 229.9 (1.8) 100.6 127.5
Net profi t 661.5 190.8 852.3 (21.2) 449.0 382.2

(1) Derived from audited Julius Baer Holding IFRS consolidated income statement 2008.

(2)  Corresponds to the adjustments for amortisation of intangible assets, integration and restructuring costs as disclosed in the Julius Baer Holding
Business Review 2008.

(3) Corresponds to the intercompany eliminations between Julius Baer Group and GAM Holding.

(4)  Corresponds to the group fi nancing adjustments. Please fi nd detailed information in Appendix II, pro forma income statement, note (4).

8

Balance Sheet
As of 31 December 2008

Julius Baer
Holding audited

IFRS consolidated
accounts

(1)

Intercompany
eliminations

(2)

Other adjustments

(3)

Julius Baer Group
pro forma

GAM Holding
pro forma

(CHF in millions)

Assets
Cash 1,987.6 1,987.6
Due from banks 8,862.6 261.5 (246.2) 8,489.0 388.9
Due from customers / loans 9,702.8 190.6 9,876.8 16.6
Trading assets 1,269.1 1,269.1
Derivative fi nancial instruments 5,950.6 5,943.1 7.5
Financial assets designated at fair value 378.4 378.4
Financial investments available-for-sale 12,528.5 300.0 (300.0) 12,171.3 357.2
Property and equipment 363.6 332.3 31.3
Goodwill and other intangible assets 4,579.8 1,748.6 2,831.1
Accrued income and prepaid expenses 384.9 143.7 139.0 238.2 429.4
Deferred tax assets 106.3 1.5 104.8
Other assets 125.7 4.5 102.9 27.4
Total assets 46,240.0 900.4 (407.2) 42,538.9 4,194.2

Liabilities and equity
Due to banks 3,517.3 184.6 3,516.9 185.0
Due to customers 25,301.1 567.6 (300.0) 25,564.6 4.0
Trading liabilities 336.8 336.8
Derivative fi nancial instruments 6,114.5 6,113.7 0.8
Financial liabilities designated at fair value 2,510.0 2,510.0
Debt issued 380.7 (225.0) 6.2 149.5
Accrued expenses and deferred income 993.4 143.6 139.0 513.8 762.1
Current tax liabilities 50.1 12.7 37.5
Deferred tax liabilities 87.7 87.6 0.1
Provisions 37.1 36.6 0.5
Other liabilities 338.4 4.6 318.4 24.6
Total liabilities 39,666.9 900.4 (386.1) 39,017.3 1,163.9
Share capital 10.6 4.0 4.1 10.4
Reserves 7,169.6 (323.8) 3,740.3 3,105.5
Other component of equity (279.0) (193.3) (85.6)
Treasury shares (329.5) 298.6 (30.9)
Equity attributable to shareholders
of Julius Baer Holding 6,571.7 (21.2) 3,520.2 3,030.3
Non-controlling interests 1.4 1.4
Total equity 6,573.1 (21.2) 3,521.6 3,030.3
Total liabilities and equity 46,240.0 900.4 (407.2) 42,538.9 4,194.2

(1) Derived from audited Julius Baer Holding IFRS consolidated balance sheet 2008.

(2) Corresponds to the intercompany eliminations between Julius Baer Group and GAM Holding.

(3) Corresponds to the pro forma fi nancial information adjustments. Please fi nd detailed information in Appendix I and II.

 9

PART IV

JULIUS BAER GROUP AFTER COMPLETION OF THE TRANSACTION

[…]

turing costs relating to the acquisitions completed in 2005. For the basis of preparation of the unaudited pro forma com-
bined fi nancial information, please see Appendix I. The unaudited pro forma combined fi nancial information set out in
Appendix I has been reviewed by KPMG.

The purpose of the unaudited adjusted combined financial information is to present the balance sheet and the income
statement of Julius Baer Group as if the Transaction occurred on 1 January 2008. This unaudited adjusted combined
 financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical
situation and is not necessarily indicative of actual results of operations. The unaudited adjusted combined fi nancial
 information does not purport to be indicative of Julius Baer Group’s performance for any future period.

Income Statement
Year ended 31 December 2008

Julius Baer
Group

combined before
adjustments

(1)

Group fi nancing
adjustments

(2)

Asset
Management
adjustments

(3)

Group Functions
adjustments

(4)

Julius Baer
Group

pro forma

Amortisation
of intangible

assets, integra-
tion and restruc-

turing costs
(5)

Julius Baer
Group

adjusted

(CHF in millions)

Net interest income 461.2 2.3 (1.0) 462.6 462.6
Net fee and commission income 1,019.0 (51.2) 967.8 967.8
Net trading income 342.1 (0.4) 341.7 341.7
Other ordinary results (100.1) (1.5) (101.6) (101.6)
Operating income 1,722.3 2.3 (54.1) 1,670.5 1,670.5
Personnel expenses 776.1 (46.8) 22.7 752.0 (8.3) 743.7
General expenses 354.8 (25.8) 11.7 340.7 (0.5) 340.2
Depreciation of property and equipment 24.5 24.5 24.5
Amortisation of customer relationships 75.7 75.7 (74.0) 1.7
Amortisation of other intangible assets 19.4 (4.2) 15.2 (4.3) 10.9
Operating expenses 1,250.4 (76.8) 34.4 1,208.1 (87.1) 1,121.0
Profi t before taxes 471.8 2.3 22.7 (34.4) 462.5 87.1 549.6
Income taxes 95.2 0.2 5.0 (2.7) 97.7 2.9 100.6
Net profi t 376.7 2.1 17.7 (31.7) 364.8 84.2 449.0

(1) Please fi nd details on the Julius Baer Group combined income statement before adjustments in the Appendix I.

(2) In connection with the Transaction, a third-party loan liability in the amount of CHF 200 million will be transferred from Julius Baer Holding to
 Julius Baer Group. The pro forma adjustments relate to the respective interest expense in the amount of CHF 7.1 million recognised in 2008. Further-
more, from the CHF 300 million intra-group Tier 2 capital, CHF 120 million will be repaid (subject to regulatory approval), before closing of the
Transaction and will be recorded as cash with GAM Holding. The remaining intra-group Tier 2 capital of CHF 180 million will be transferred from

[…]

lion. By way of the pro forma adjustment, the respective interest expense of CHF 9.4 million that had been recognised by Bank Julius Baer & Co.
Ltd. in 2008 is eliminated.

(3) Because the Asset Management business included in Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd.’s consolidated fi nancial statements will not be transferred to Ju-
lius Baer Group in connection with the Transaction, the respective income and expense items are eliminated. The carrying amounts of the related
assets and liabilities of this business are insignifi cant.

(4) The pro forma adjustment refl ects the expenses (CHF 31.7 million, net of tax impact) relating to Julius Baer Holding group functions that will be
transferred from Julius Baer Holding to Julius Baer Group. The amount is based on a reasonable allocation of actual expenses that arose in
2008.

(5) Corresponds to the adjustments for amortisation of intangible assets, integration and restructuring costs as disclosed in the Julius Baer Holding
Business Review 2008.

12

Balance Sheet
As of 31 December 2008

Julius Baer
Group

combined before
adjustments

(1)

Group fi nancing
adjustments

(2)

Dividends

(3)

Treasury share
adjustments

(4)

Software of
JBAM

(5)

Income
statement

adjustments

(6)

Julius Baer
Group

pro forma

(CHF in millions)

Assets
Cash 1,987.6 1,987.6
Due from banks 8,620.9 (120.0) (11.9) 8,489.0
Due from customers / loans 9,876.8 9,876.8
Trading assets 1,269.1 1,269.1
Derivative fi nancial instruments 5,943.1 5,943.1
Financial assets designated at fair value 378.4 378.4
Financial investments available-for-sale 12,202.2 (30.9) 12,171.3
Property and equipment 332.3 332.3
Goodwill and other intangible assets 1,766.1 (17.4) 1,748.6
Accrued income and prepaid expenses 238.2 238.2
Deferred tax assets 1.5 1.5
Other assets 102.9 102.9
Total assets 42,719.1 (120.0) (30.9) (17.4) (11.9) 42,538.9

Liabilities and equity
Due to banks 3,316.9 200.0 3,516.9
Due to customers 25,864.6 (300.0) 25,564.6
Trading liabilities 336.8 336.8
Derivative fi nancial instruments 6,113.7 6,113.7
Financial liabilities designated at fair value 2,510.0 2,510.0
Debt issued 6.2 6.2
Accrued expenses and deferred income 374.9 139.0 513.8
Current tax liabilities 12.7 12.7
Deferred tax liabilities 87.6 87.6
Provisions 36.6 36.6
Other liabilities 318.4 318.4
Total liabilities 38,978.3 (100.0) 139.0 39,017.3
Share capital 4.1 4.1
Reserves 3,928.6 (20.0) (139.0) (17.4) (11.9) 3,740.3
Other component of equity (193.3) (193.3)
Treasury shares (30.9) (30.9)
Equity attributable to shareholders
of Julius Baer Group 3,739.4 (20.0) (139.0) (30.9) (17.4) (11.9) 3,520.2
Non-controlling interests 1.4 1.4
Total equity 3,740.8 (20.0) (139.0) (30.9) (17.4) (11.9) 3,521.6
Total liabilities and equity 42,719.1 (120.0) (30.9) (17.4) (11.9) 42,538.9

(1) Please fi nd details on the Julius Baer Group combined balance sheet before adjustments in the Appendix I.

(2) In connection with the Transaction, a third-party loan liability in the amount of CHF 200 million will be transferred from Julius Baer Holding to
Julius Baer Group. Furthermore, from the CHF 300 million intra-group Tier 2 capital, CHF 120 million will be repaid (subject to regulatory approv-
al), before closing of the Transaction and will be recorded as cash with GAM Holding. The remaining intra-group Tier 2 capital of CHF 180 million
will be transferred from Julius Baer Holding to Julius Baer Group. Both transfers (CHF 200 million and CHF 180 million) will be dealt with as part

[…]

cial information, please see Appendix II. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information set out in Appendix II
has been reviewed by KPMG.

The purpose of this unaudited adjusted combined fi nancial information is to present the balance sheet and the income
statement of GAM Holding as if the Transaction had occurred on 1 January 2008. This unaudited adjusted combined
 fi nancial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypotheti-
cal situation and is not necessarily indicative of actual results of operations or their related effects on the fi nancial posi-
tion that would have been achieved, had the Transaction actually occurred on this date. The unaudited adjusted combined
fi nancial information does not purport to be indicative of GAM Holding’s performance for any future period.

Income Statement
Year ended 31 December 2008

GAM Holding
combined before

adjustments

(1)

Group fi nancing
adjustments

(2)

Asset
Management
adjustments

(3)

Group Functions
adjustments

(4)

GAM Holding
pro forma

Amortisation
of intangible
assets, inte-

gration and re-
structuring costs

(5)

GAM Holding
adjusted

(CHF in millions)

Net interest income 17.4 (2.3) 1.0 16.1 16.1
Net fee and commission income 1,214.6 51.2 1,265.8 1,265.8
Net trading income 10.7 0.4 11.1 11.1
Other ordinary results 74.6 1.5 76.1 76.1
Operating income 1,317.3 (2.3) 54.1 1,369.1 1,369.1
Personnel expenses 516.0 46.8 (22.7) 540.1 (8.4) 531.7
General expenses 273.5 23.0 25.8 (11.7) 310.6 310.6
Depreciation of property and equipment 11.6 11.6 11.6
Amortisation of customer relationships 100.7 100.7 (100.7)
Amortisation of other intangible assets 1.4 4.2 5.6 5.6
Operating expenses 903.2 23.0 76.8 (34.4) 968.6 (109.1) 859.5
Profi t before taxes 414.2 (25.3) (22.7) 34.4 400.5 109.1 509.6
Income taxes 129.3 (2.0) (5.0) 2.7 125.0 2.5 127.5
Net profi t 284.9 (23.3) (17.7) 31.7 275.5 106.6 382.2

(1) Please fi nd details on the GAM Holding combined income statement before adjustments in Appendix II.

(2) In connection with the Transaction, a third-party loan liability in the amount of CHF 200 million will be transferred from Julius Baer Holding to
 Julius Baer Group. The pro forma adjustments relate to the respective interest expense in the amount of CHF 7.1 million recognised in 2008. Further-
more, from the CHF 300 million intra-group Tier 2 capital, CHF 120 million will be repaid (subject to regulatory approval), before closing of the
Transaction and will be recorded as cash with GAM Holding. The remaining intra-group Tier 2 capital of CHF 180 million will be transferred from

[…]

(3) Because the Asset Management business currently included in the Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. consolidated fi nancial statements will not be
transferred to Julius Baer Group in connection with the Transaction, the respective income and expense items are added back. The carrying
amounts of the related assets and liabilities of these businesses are insignifi cant.

(4) The pro forma adjustment refl ects the reduction in expenses (CHF 31.7 million, net of tax impact) relating to Julius Baer Holding group functions
that will be transferred from Julius Baer Holding to Julius Baer Group. The amount is based on a reasonable allocation of actual expenses that
arose in 2008.

(5) Corresponds to the integration and restructuring expenses as well as the amortisation of intangible assets in connection with the acquisition of
the three private banks and GAM completed at the end of 2005 (estimation based on current yield curves).

 21

Balance Sheet
As of 31 December 2008

GAM Holding
combined before

adjustments
(1)

Group fi nancing
adjustments

(2)

Dividends

(3)

Treasury share
adjustments

(4)

Software of
JBAM

(5)

Income
statement

adjustments
(6)

GAM Holding
 pro forma

(CHF in millions)

Assets
Cash
Due from banks 503.2 (105.0) (9.3) 388.9
Due from customers / loans 16.6 16.6
Trading assets
Derivative fi nancial instruments 7.5 7.5
Financial assets designated at fair value
Financial investments available-for-sale 657.2 (300.0) 357.2
Property and equipment 31.3 31.3
Goodwill and other intangible assets 2,813.7 17.4 2,831.1
Accrued income and prepaid expenses 290.5 139.0 429.4
Deferred tax assets 104.8 104.8
Other assets 27.4 27.4
Total assets 4,452.1 (405.0) 139.0 17.4 (9.3) 4,194.2

Liabilities and equity
Due to banks 385.0 (200.0) 185.0
Due to customers 4.0 4.0
Trading liabilities
Derivative fi nancial instruments 0.8 0.8
Financial liabilities designated at fair value
Debt issued 374.5 (225.0) 149.5
Accrued expenses and deferred income 762.1 762.1
Current tax liabilities 37.5 37.5
Deferred tax liabilities 0.1 0.1
Provisions 0.5 0.5
Other liabilities 24.6 24.6
Total liabilities 1,588.9 (425.0) 1,163.9
Share capital 10.6 (0.2) 10.4
Reserves 3,236.8 20.0 139.0 (298.4) 17.4 (9.3) 3,105.5
Other component of equity (85.6) (85.6)
Treasury shares (298.6) 298.6
Equity attributable to shareholders 2,863.2 20.0 139.0 17.4 (9.3) 3,030.3
Non-controlling interests
Total equity 2,863.2 20.0 139.0 17.4 (9.3) 3,030.3
Total liabilities and equity 4,452.1 (405.0) 139.0 17.4 (9.3) 4,194.2

(1) Please fi nd details on the GAM Holding combined balance sheet before adjustments in Appendix II.

(2) In connection with the Transaction, a third-party loan liability in the amount of CHF 200 million will be transferred from Julius Baer Holding to
 Julius Baer Group. Furthermore, from the CHF 300 million intra-group Tier 2 capital, CHF 120 million will be repaid (subject to regulatory approval),
before closing of the Transaction and will be recorded as cash with GAM Holding. The remaining intra-group Tier 2 capital of CHF 180 million
will be transferred from Julius Baer Holding to Julius Baer Group. Both transfers (CHF 200 million and CHF 180 million) will be dealt with as part

[…]

situation and is not necessarily indicative of actual results of operations or their related effects on the fi nancial position
that would have been achieved, had the Transaction actually occurred on this date. The pro forma combined fi nancial in-
formation does not purport to be indicative of Julius Baer Group’s future performance for any future period. This pro for-
ma combined fi nancial information has been reviewed by KPMG AG, Zurich (“KPMG”).

The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that Julius Baer Holding
 considers to be reasonable. The pro forma combined fi nancial information neither refl ects any adjustments for synergies
expected to arise from the abovementioned transactions, nor any costs that may be incurred to achieve such synergies.

 33

Pro forma combined income statement – Julius Baer Group

Year ended 31 December 2008

Bank Julius
Baer & Co. Ltd.

audited IFRS
consolidated

(1)

Other
subsidiaries and

elimination

(2)

Julius Baer
Group

combined before
adjustments

Group fi nancing
adjustments

(3)

Asset
Manage ment
adjustments

(4)

Group Functions
adjustments

(5)

Julius Baer
Group

pro forma

(CHF in millions)

Net interest income 452.7 8.5 461.2 2.3 (1.0) 462.6
Net fee and commission income 879.5 139.5 1,019.0 (51.2) 967.8
Net trading income 311.9 30.2 342.1 (0.4) 341.7
Other ordinary result (95.8) (4.3) (100.1) (1.5) (101.6)
Operating income 1,548.3 174.0 1,722.3 2.3 (54.1) 1,670.5
Personnel expenses 700.5 75.7 776.1 (46.8) 22.7 752.0
General expenses 374.6 (19.8) 354.8 (25.8) 11.7 340.7
Depreciation of property and equipment 21.8 2.6 24.5 24.5
Amortisation of customer relationships 75.3 0.4 75.7 75.7
Amortisation of other intangible assets 19.4 19.4 (4.2) 15.2
Operating expenses 1,191.6 58.9 1,250.4 (76.8) 34.4 1,208.1
Profi t before taxes 356.7 115.1 471.8 2.3 22.7 (34.4) 462.5
Income taxes 69.4 25.7 95.2 0.2 5.0 (2.7) 97.7
Net profi t 287.3 89.4 376.7 2.1 17.7 (31.7) 364.8
Earnings per share in CHF (6) 1.76

3. Explanatory notes to the unaudited pro forma combined income statement
The following note references refer to the columns of the pro forma combined income statement and provide explana-
tions for items included in each of these columns.

(1) Extracted without any adjustments from the IFRS audited consolidated fi nancial statements of Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. for the year ended
31 December 2008.

(2) Income and expense of the other subsidiaries, derived without change from the fi nancial information used in Julius Baer Holding’s consolidated
fi nancial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2008, and related intra-group eliminations (including licence fees).

[…]

Julius Baer Group in connection with the Transaction, the respective income and expense items are eliminated. The carrying amounts of the re-
lated assets and liabilities of this business are insignifi cant.

(5) The pro forma adjustment refl ects the expenses (CHF 31.7 million net of tax impact) relating to Julius Baer Holding group functions that will be
transferred from Julius Baer Holding to Julius Baer Group. The amount is based on a reasonable allocation of actual expenses that arose in
2008.

(6) Pro forma combined earnings per share are determined based on the pro forma combined net income attributable to shareholders of CHF 364.5
million (non-controlling interests of CHF 0.3 million) and a weighted average number of share equivalents outstanding of 206,993,552.

34

Pro forma combined balance sheet – Julius Baer Group

As of 31 December 2008

Bank Julius
Baer & Co.

Ltd. audited
IFRS

consolidated
(1)

Other
subsidiaries

and
elimination

(2)

Julius Baer
Group

combined
 before

 adjustments

Group
 fi nancing

 adjustments

(3)

Dividends

(4)

Treasury
share

adjustments

(5)

Software of
JBAM

(6)

Income
 statement

 adjustments

(7)

Julius Baer
Group

pro forma

(CHF in millions, unless otherwise indicated)

Assets
Cash 1,985.0 2.7 1,987.6 1,987.6
Due from banks 8,651.9 (31.0) 8,620.9 (120.0) (11.9) 8,489.0
Due from customers / loans 9,817.5 59.3 9,876.8 9,876.8
Trading assets 1,264.3 4.8 1,269.1 1,269.1
Derivative fi nancial instruments 5,953.6 (10.5) 5,943.1 5,943.1
Financial assets designated at
fair value 378.4 378.4 378.4
Financial investments available-
for-sale 11,684.5 517.7 12,202.2 (30.9) 12,171.3
Property and equipment 288.7 43.6 332.3 332.3
Goodwill and other intangible
assets 1,767.3 (1.3) 1,766.1 (17.4) 1,748.6
Accrued income and prepaid
expenses 220.9 17.3 238.2 238.2
Deferred tax assets 1.5 1.5 1.5
Other assets 143.9 (41.0) 102.9 102.9
Total assets 41,777.6 941.5 42,719.1 (120.0) (30.9) (17.4) (11.9) 42,538.9

Liabilities and equity
Due to banks 3,705.1 (388.3) 3,316.9 200.0 3,516.9
Due to customers 25,189.8 674.8 25,864.6 (300.0) 25,564.6
Trading liabilities 336.8 336.8 336.8
Derivative fi nancial instruments 6,102.4 11.3 6,113.7 6,113.7
Financial liabilities designated at
fair value 2,131.6 378.4 2,510.0 2,510.0
Debt issued 6.2 6.2 6.2
Accrued expenses and deferred
income 363.3 11.6 374.9 139.0 513.8
Current tax liabilities 3.3 9.3 12.7 12.7
Deferred tax liabilities 83.7 3.9 87.6 87.6
Provisions 36.5 36.6 36.6
Other liabilities 402.1 (83.8) 318.4 318.4
Total liabilities 38,361.0 617.3 38,978.3 (100.0) 139.0 39,017.3
Share capital 575.0 (570.9) 4.1 4.1
Reserves 2,991.2 937.4 3,928.6 (20.0) (139.0) (17.4) (11.9) 3,740.3
Other component of equity (149.6) (43.7) (193.3) (193.3)
Treasury shares (30.9) (30.9)
Equity attributable to
shareholders 3,416.6 322.8 3,739.4 (20.0) (139.0) (30.9) (17.4) (11.9) 3,520.2
Non-controlling interests 1.4 1.4 1.4
Total equity 3,416.6 324.2 3,740.8 (20.0) (139.0) (30.9) (17.4) (11.9) 3,521.6
Total liabilities and equity 41,777.6 941.5 42,719.1 (120.0) (30.9) (17.4) (11.9) 42,538.9

 35

4. Explanatory notes to the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet
The following note references refer to the columns of the pro forma combined balance sheet and provide explanations
for items included in each of these columns.

(1) Extracted without any adjustments from the audited consolidated fi nancial statements of Bank Julius Baer & Co. Ltd. for the year ended 31 Decem-
ber 2008.

(2) Assets and liabilities of the other subsidiaries, derived without change from the fi nancial information used in Julius Baer Holding’s consolidated
fi nancial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2008, and related intra-group eliminations.

[…]

cal situation and is not necessarily indicative of actual results of operations or their related effects on the fi nancial posi-
tion that would have been achieved, had the Transaction actually occurred on this date. The unaudited pro forma com-
bined fi nancial information does not purport to be indicative of GAM Holding’s future performance for any future period.
This unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been reviewed by KPMG AG, Zurich (“KPMG”).

The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions Julius Baer Holding considers
to be reasonable. The pro forma combined fi nancial information neither refl ects any adjustments for synergies expected
to arise from the above mentioned transactions, nor any costs that may be incurred to achieve such synergies.

 37

Unaudited pro forma combined income statement – GAM Holding

Year ended 31 December 2008

Julius Baer
Holding

audited IFRS
consolidated

accounts
(1)

Elimination of
Julius Baer
Group com-

bined before
adjustments

(2)

Intercompany
eliminations

(3)

GAM Holding
combined

before
adjustments

Group
fi nancing

adjustments

(4)

Asset
Manage ment
adjustments

(5)

Group
Functions

adjustments

(6)

GAM Holding
pro forma

(CHF in millions)

Net interest income 478.6 (461.2) 17.4 (2.3) 1.0 16.1
Net fee and commission income 2,200.6 (1,019.0) 32.9 1,214.6 51.2 1,265.8
Net trading income 352.9 (342.1) 10.7 0.4 11.1
Other ordinary results (93.6) 100.1 68.1 74.6 1.5 76.1
Operating income 2,938.6 (1,722.3) 101.1 1,317.3 (2.3) 54.1 1,369.1
Personnel expenses 1,292.2 (776.1) 516.0 46.8 (22.7) 540.1
General expenses 527.2 (354.8) 101.1 273.5 23.0 25.8 (11.7) 310.6
Depreciation of property and equipment 36.1 (24.5) 11.6 11.6
Amortisation of customer relationships 176.4 (75.7) 100.7 100.7
Amortisation of other intangible assets 20.8 (19.4) 1.4 4.2 5.6
Operating expenses 2,052.6 (1,250.4) 101.1 903.2 23.0 76.8 (34.4) 968.6
Profi t before taxes 886.0 (471.8) 414.1 (25.3) (22.7) 34.4 400.5
Income taxes 224.5 (95.2) 129.3 (2.0) (5.0) 2.7 125.0
Net profi t 661.5 (376.7) 284.9 (23.3) (17.7) 31.7 275.5
Earnings per share in CHF (7) 1.33

3. Explanatory notes to the unaudited pro forma combined income statement

(1) Extracted without any adjustments form the audited consolidated fi nancial statements of Julius Baer Holding for the year ended 31 December 2008.

(2) Derived without change from the unaudited pro forma combined fi nancial information of Julius Baer Group prepared as of and for the year ended
31 December 2008.

(3) Corresponds to the intercompany eliminations between Julius Baer Group and GAM Holding.

(4) In connection with the Transaction, a third-party loan liability in the amount of CHF 200 million will be transferred from Julius Baer Holding to

[…]

Julius Baer Group in the course of the Transaction, the respective income and expense items are added back. The carrying amounts of the related
assets and liabilities of this business are insignifi cant.

(6) The pro forma adjustment refl ects the reduction in expenses (CHF 31.7 million net of tax impact) relating to Julius Baer Holding Group functions
that will be transferred from Julius Baer Holding to Julius Baer Group. The amount is based on a reasonable allocation of actual expenses that
arose in 2008.

(7) Pro forma combined earnings per share are determined based on the pro forma combined net income attributable to shareholders of CHF 275.5
million and a weighted average number of share equivalents outstanding of 206,993,552.

38

Pro forma combined balance sheet – GAM Holding

As of 31 December 2008

Julius Baer
Holding

audited IFRS
consolidated

accounts
(1)

Elimination
of Julius Baer

Group com-
bined before
adjustments

(2)

Inter-
company

eliminations

(3)

Other
adjustments

(4)

GAM Holding
combined

before
adjustments

Group
fi nancing

adjustments

(5)

Dividends

(6)

Treasury
share

adjustments

(7)

Software of
JBAM

(8)

Income
statement

adjustments

(9)

GAM Holding
pro forma

(CHF in millions, unless otherwise indicated)

Assets
Cash 1,987.6 (1,987.6)
Due from banks 8,862.6 (8,620.9) 261.5 503.2 (105.0) (9.3) 388.9
Due from customers/
loans 9,702.8 (9,876.8) 190.6 16.6 16.6
Trading assets 1,269.1 (1,269.1)
Derivative fi nancial
instruments 5,950.6 (5,943.1) 7.5 7.5
Financial assets
designated at fair value 378.4 (378.4)
Financial investments
available-for-sale 12,528.5 (12,202.2) 300.0 30.9 657.2 (300.0) 357.2
Property and equipment 363.6 (332.3) 31.3 31.3
Goodwill and other
intangible assets 4,579.8 (1,766.1) 2,813.7 17.4 2,831.1
Accrued income and
prepaid expenses 384.9 (238.2) 143.7 290.5 139.0 429.4
Deferred tax assets 106.3 (1.5) 104.8 104.8
Other assets 125.7 (102.9) 4.5 27.4 27.4
Total assets 46,240.0 (42,719.1) 900.4 30.9 4,452.1 (405.0) 139.0 17.4 (9.3) 4,194.2

Liabilities and equity
Due to banks 3,517.3 (3,316.9) 184.6 385.0 (200.0) 185.0
Due to customers 25,301.1 (25,864.6) 567.6 4.0 4.0
Trading liabilities 336.8 (336.8)
Derivative fi nancial
instruments 6,114.5 (6,113.7) 0.8 0.8
Financial liabilities
designated at fair value 2,510.0 (2,510.0)
Debt issued 380.7 (6.2) 374.5 (225.0) 149.5
Accrued expenses and
deferred income 993.4 (374.9) 143.6 762.1 762.1
Current tax liabilities 50.1 (12.7) 37.5 37.5
Deferred tax liabilities 87.7 (87.6) 0.1 0.1
Provisions 37.1 (36.6) 0.5 0.5
Other liabilities 338.4 (318.4) 4.6 24.6 24.6
Total liabilities 38,666.9 (38,978.3) 900.4 1,588.9 (425.0) 1,163.9
Share capital 10.6 (4.1) 4.1 10.6 (0.2) 10.4
Reserves 7,169.6 (3,928.6) (4.1) 3,236.8 20.0 139.0 (298.4) 17.4 (9.3) 3,105.5
Other component
of equity (279.0) 193.3 (85.6) (85.6)
Treasury shares (329.5) 30.9 (298.6) 298.6
Equity attributable
to shareholders 6,571.7 (3,739.4) 30.9 2,863.2 20.0 139.0 17.4 (9.3) 3,030.3
Non-controlling interests 1.4 (1.4)
Total equity 6,573.1 (3,740.8) 30.9 2,863.2 20.0 139.0 17.4 (9.3) 3,030.3
Total liabilities and
equity 46,240.0 (42,719.1) 900.4 30.9 4,452.1 (405.0) 139.0 17.4 (9.3) 4,194.2

 39

4. Explanatory notes to the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet
The following note references refer to the columns of the pro forma combined balance sheet and provide explanations
for items included in each of these columns.

(1) Extracted without any adjustments from the audited consolidated fi nancial statements of Julius Baer Holding for the year ended 31 December 2008.

(2) Derived without change from the unaudited pro forma combined fi nancial information of Julius Baer Group prepared as of and for the year ended
31 December 2008.

(3) Corresponds to the intercompany eliminations between Julius Baer Group and GAM Holding.